
**In the Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Judicial District
Beaumont, Texas**

SAN JACINTO RIVER AUTHORITY,
Appellant,

v.

CITY OF CONROE, TEXAS AND CITY OF MAGNOLIA, TEXAS,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the
284th Judicial District Court, Montgomery County (No. 19-09-12611)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Ken Paxton
Attorney General of Texas

Brent Webster
First Assistant Attorney General

Grant Dorfman
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

Shawn Cowles
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

Joshua R. Godbey
Division Chief, Financial Litigation and
Charitable Trusts Division

Lea N. Brigtsen
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 24054504
Lea.Brigtsen@oag.texas.gov

Mark A. Levy
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 24014555
Mark.Levy@oag.texas.gov

Financial Litigation and Charitable
Trusts Division
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 475-4476
Fax: (512) 457-4479

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Texas Water Development Board*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The GRP Contracts state the essential terms to waive sovereign immunity.	4
A. The GRP Contracts’ price and volume terms are sufficiently definite because they contain a clear standard by which to determine the terms.	5
B. Longstanding contract principles support finding that the GRP Contracts contain the required essential terms.	8
II. The GRP Contracts are and should remain incontestable.....	10
A. Texas statutes and case law provide that the GRP Contracts are incontestable.	11
B. Abandoning incontestability will chill future investment in water development projects and increase costs on utility providers.	13
C. If Appellees’ ability to breach is upheld, TWDB and similarly-situated bond purchasers risk serious financial setbacks.	17
Prayer	20
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service.....	23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bendalin v. Delgado</i> , 406 S.W.2d 897 (Tex. 1966)	6, 9
<i>City of Conroe v. San Jacinto River Auth.</i> , 602 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2020).....	12
<i>City of Denton v. Rushing</i> , 570 S.W.3d 708 (Tex. 2019).....	4
<i>Clear Creek Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Cotton Commercial USA, Inc.</i> , 529 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2017, pet. denied).....	6
<i>Dallas/Fort Worth Int'l Airport Bd. v. Vizant Techs., LLC</i> , 576 S.W.3d 362 (Tex. 2019).....	6
<i>Fischer v. CTMI, L.L.C.</i> , 479 S.W.3d 231 (Tex. 2016)	passim
<i>Fort Worth Indep. Sch. Dist. v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 22 S.W.3d 831 (Tex. 2000)	6
<i>Hydrocarbon Prod. Co. v. Valley Acres Water Dist.</i> , 204 F.2d 212 (5th Cir. 1953).....	15
<i>Kirby Lake Dev., Ltd. v. Clear Lake City Water Auth.</i> , 320 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2010)	5, 9
<i>T.O. Stanley Boot Co., Inc. v. Bank of El Paso</i> , 847 S.W.2d 218 (Tex. 1992).....	6

Statutes

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 1202.006	11
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 1371.059.....	2, 11, 13
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 271.151	4, 16

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 271.152passim

TEX. WATER CODE § 6.012..... 1

TEX. WATER CODE § 49.184 3, 12

Other Authorities

Act of 1937, 45th Leg., R.S., ch. 426, 1937 Tex. Gen. Laws 861, 861-69..... 16

Act of 1967, 60th Leg., R.S., ch. 547, § 1, 1967 Tex. Gen. Laws 1212, 1214..... 16

Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 59.....14, 15
